## **NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY**

## **AGENDA ACTION SHEET**

TITLE: Application Review (Education and Administrative)

MEETING DATE: March 30, 2022

APPLICANT: Jolean Y Kwan

REVIEW UNDER: NRS 640C.700	
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  Ms. Kwan's massage application is before you administratively.	today for review that could not be approved
to be granted a license under NRS 640C.580 and is	Ms. Kwan is requesting before you today for review under NRS 640C.700.
ACTION:  Approved	☐ Denied - NRS 640C.700(3)
Probation – NRS 640C.700(3)a	☐ Tabled
PROBATION CONDITIONS: Per NRS 640C.710 O	ptions for Respondent:
A. Report all contact with law enforcement personnel within 48 hours after such contact occurs.	☐ B. Refrain from providing outcall services.
C. Submit employment offers to the staff of the Board for review and approval.	□ D. Submit to a random drug test at respondent's expense.
☐ E. Complete an ethics course of CEU hours within 90 calendar days of licensure.	F. Submit to the Board a complete set of Fingerprints bi-annually/annually at licensee's expense.
G. Take any other action that the Board deems appropriate -	
Required for Respondent:	
Cooperate fully with Board staff to administrate term of probation.	Responsible for all administrative fees incurred by the Board as a result of their probation compliance
Attend Probation Orientation	Comply with all laws governing massage therapy
Notify any change in address, phone number, establishment or employment to the Board office within 10 calendar days per NAC.640C.085(3)	Take any combination of the actions set forth in paragraphs (a) through (g), inclusive.



1755 E. Plumb Lane, Suite 252, Reno, NEVADA

Application: Application Number:	License Application OL200903112591			Fee	\$30.00
APPLICATION INSTRU	CTIONS				
Please read the follow cause delays in process website listed above and	ing your application. If	-			
hours?:	graduate from a progra lass the National Exam NTMB-R)?:		•	Yes	○ No
Section 1 : Personal In	formation				
	2012/00/2019/2019				
<ul><li>No larger than 2'</li><li>Must be taken ag</li></ul>	t passport quality phot " x 2", front view of FA gainst a solid white bac CEPT the photo if you	CE – no profile ckground		·	portion of you
Application Ty Applicant Name	pe: (ō) Massage Tl	nerapist () Struc	tural Integration	( Reflexology	
Last Name: KWAN First Name: JOLEE Middle Name: Y.					
List all legal names pr	reviously or currentl	y being used by y	you:		
No record found.					
Mailing address :					
Str	reet:				
	City :	State:	Zip :		
Residence address (if	different than the m	nailing address) :	Same as mail	ing address	
Str	reet :				
	City :	State :	Zip :		
Social Security Num Place of Bi			Date of Birth : Gender :		9
Home/Cell Pho	one :	- datum	and a supplier to the	della lancas de la cons	

Do you want to be excluded from the public mailing list? (Select one - You will still receive Board

notifications)  () Yes (a) No	,	· ·					
Section 2 : Child Support Informat	ion (Pursuant to NRS 640	C.430)					
Mark the appropriate response (fallur	re to mark one of the three	e will result in denial of yo	ur application):				
☑ I am NOT SUBJECT to a court of a court order ☑ I am SUBJECT to a court order ☑ I am SUB			ompliance with the order or				
am in compliance with a plan a	pproved by the district att	orney or other public ager	ncy enforcing the order for				
the repayment of the amount pursuant to the order.							
I am SUBJECT to a court order for the support of one or more children and am NOT in compliance with the order							
or am NOT In compliance with	a plan approved by the dis	trict attorney or other pub	olic agency enforcing the				
order for the repayment of the	amount pursuant to the or	rder.					
Section 3 : Previous Licensure Info	ormation						
Previous Licensure : List all jurisdictions/states in which you Integrationist.	ou have ever been licensec	l as a Massage Therapists,	, Reflexology or Structural				
Check here If you have never bee	n licensed in any state juri	sdiction.					
Licensure information is not required becau	ise you have checked "Sign off	from Local jurisdiction to follo	w".				
Section 4 : Training and Education							
Training:  Contact registrar of your school/(s) as Massage Therapy.  Diploma may be provided by school of		transcripts mailed directly	to the Nevada State Board of				
Name of School	City/State	Years from and to	Hours Completed				
EUROPEAN MASSAGE THERAPY SCHOOL	LAS VEGAS	2019 - 2020	610				
Transcript(s)							
Document Name	User Defined D	Oocument Name	Document Link				
200903112591-133716-Transcript.pdf	EUROPEAN-TRANS	CP	Document Detail				
Section 5 : National Exam							
Exam Taken	Where Taken	Date	Taken				
MBLEx	Las Vegas	03/13,	/2020				
Transposition to the contract of the contract	a mangari ang ésa dalah kilagaga kila magana jamang kalambag						
National Exam Status : Pass	A selected for the discrete transfer in						
Date Received: 03/16/20	20	Score Report Received	₫ :@				
Document Name	User Defined Docum	ent Name	Document Status				
200903112591-133717-ScoreReportCard.jp	og	MBLEX	Pass				

PROBESTS MODULE OF TARRESTS AND STOMERS AND STREET

1. Have you ever had any disciplinary proceedings instituted against you relating to your license to practice massage, reflexology or structural integration?
○ Yes <b>(a)</b> No
If yes, add the disciplinary actions below.
No record found.
2.Are you currently a party to any pending litigation related to the practice of massage therapy, reflexology or structural integration? If yes, please indicate whether you are a plaintiff or defendant and describe the nature of the litigation.
○ Yes    No
3.Are you currently or have you ever been required to register as a Sex Offender? (Tier I, II or III)  • Yes • No  If Yes, please explain in below textbox:
4. Have you been accused of, arrested for, engaged in or solicited sexual activity during the course of practicing massage, reflexology, or structural integration on a person, with or without the consent of the person, including, without limitation, if you were an applicant or holder of a license:
person, medianing, without immediate, it you were an appreciate or instance of a necessity
(a) Made sexual advances toward the person; (b) Requested sexual favors from the person; or (c) Massaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the person, unless the person had signed a written consent form provided by the Board;
<ul> <li>(a) Made sexual advances toward the person;</li> <li>(b) Requested sexual favors from the person; or</li> <li>(c) Massaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the person, unless the person had</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(a) Made sexual advances toward the person;</li> <li>(b) Requested sexual favors from the person; or</li> <li>(c) Massaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the person, unless the person had signed a written consent form provided by the Board;</li> </ul>

Please review the information you provided on this page carefully before submitting. Once saved and submitted, this cannot

## Fingerprint Background Waiver

Section 6 : Application Screening Questions

## NOTICE OF NONCRIMINAL JUSTICE APPLICANT'S RIGHTS

As an applicant who is the subject of a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) fingerprint-based criminal history record check for a noncriminal justice purpose you have certain rights which are discussed below.

- 1. You must be notified by the **Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy** that your fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the FBI and the State of Nevada.
- 2. If you have a criminal history record, the officials making a determination of your suitability for the job, license or other benefit for which you are applying must provide you the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information in the record. You may review and challenge the accuracy of any and all criminal history records which are returned to the submitting agency. The proper forms and procedures will be furnished to you by the Nevada Department of Public Safety, Records Bureau upon request. If you decide to challenge the accuracy or completeness of you FBI criminal history record, Title 28 of the Code of Federal Regulations Section 16.34 provides for the proper procedure to do so:
  - 16.34 Procedure to obtain change, correction or updating of identification records. If, after reviewing his/her identification record, the subject thereof believes that it is incorrect or incomplete in any respect and wishes changes, corrections or updating of the alleged deficiency, he/she should make application directly to the agency which contributed the questioned information. The subject of a record may also direct his/her challenge as to the accuracy or completeness of any entry on his/her record to the FBI, Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division, ATTN: SCU, Mod. D-2, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, WV 26306. The FBI will then forward the challenge to the agency which submitted the data requesting that agency to verify or correct the challenged entry. Upon the receipt of an official communication directly from the agency which contributed

the original information, the FBI CJIS Division will make any changes necessary in accordance with the information supplied by that agency.

- 3. Based on 28 CFR § 50.12 (b), officials making such determinations should not deny the license or employment based on information in the record until the applicant has been afforded a reasonable time to correct or complete the record or has
- 4. You have the right to expect that officials receiving the results of the fingerprint-based criminal history record check will use it only for authorized purposes and will not retain or disseminate it in violation of federal or state statute, regulation or executive order, or rule, procedure or standard established by the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Council.
- 5. I hereby authorize Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to submit a set of my fingerprints to the Nevada Department Public Safety, Records Bureau for the purpose of accessing and reviewing State of Nevada and FBI criminal history records that may pertain to me.
  - In giving this authorization, I expressly understand that the records may include information pertaining to notations of arrest, detainments, indictments, information or other charges for which the final court disposition is pending or is unknown to the above referenced agency. For records containing final court disposition information, I understand that the release may include information pertaining to dismissals, acquittals, convictions, sentences, correctional supervision information and information concerning the status of my parole or probation when applicable.
- 6. I hereby release from liability and promise to hold harmless under any and all causes of legal action, the State of Nevada, its officer(s), agent(s) and/or employee(s) who conducted my criminal history records search and provided information to the submitting agency for any statement(s), omission(s), or infringement(s) upon my current legal rights. I further release and promise to hold harmless and covenant not to sue any persons, firms, institutions or agencies providing such information to the State of Nevada on the basis of their disclosures. I have signed this release voluntarily and of my own free will.

A reproduction of this authorization for release of information by photocopy, facsimile or similar process, shall for all purposes be as valid as the original.

In consideration for processing my application I, the undersigned, whose name and signature voluntarily appears below; do hereby and irrevocably agree to the above.

Last Name: KWAN

First Name: JOLEEN

Middle Name:

Street:

City:

State:

Zip:

Date: 10/26/2020

Submitting Agency: Nevada State Board of Massage

Therapy

Address: 1755 E. Plumb Ln. Suite 252,

Reno, NV 89502

### VETERAN

The Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy is required by State Law to report veteran information annually. If this section applies to you, please complete the following information.

Have you ever served in the military: ® Yes ® No Branch(es) of Service: (Check all that apply) Army/Army Reserve Marine Corps/Marine Corps Reserve Navy/Navy Reserve

Air Force/Air Force Reserve

Coast Guard/Coast Guard Reserve

National Guard

Military Occupation Speciality/Specialities:

Date(s) of Service: From

As by Excutive Order 2014-20 all professional licensing board organized pursuant to the NRS shall collect the above data and provide the information to the Nevada Department of Veterans Services.

### Affidavit of Applicant / Authorization of Release

I, JOLEEN KWAN certify that I am the person described and identified in this application;

I have answered all the questions truthfully and completely, and any documents that I have provided in support of my application are, to the best of my knowledge, accurate.

I certify that I have not had any undisclosed disciplinary proceedings instituted against me relating to my license to practice massage, reflexology or structural Integration and I have disclosed or have not been arrested or convicted, for any crime involving violence, prostitution or any other sexual offense.

I authorize all institutions or organizations, including educational institutions and organizations, employers (past and present), business and professional associations (past and present) and all governmental agencies and municipalities (local, state, federal and foreign) to release to the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy any information, files or records required by the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy in connection with processing this application.

I understand that furnishing false or misleading information or falling to furnish required information on this application may be cause for the denial, suspension or revocation of my license to practice massage therapy, structural integration or reflexology in the State of Nevada.

Name: Joleen Kwan Date: 10/26/2020

U	D	lc	1	a	d

Have you uploaded a current passport quality photo?

Has our office received your Official School Transcripts, Certificate of Completion (diploma), National Exam Official Score Report and, if applicable, Certified Statement from other jurisdictions/states?

Have you uploaded a current copy of driver's license or identification card and social security card. Names must match on driver's license and social security card. If your license has expired since you submitted your application you must include a current legible copy?

Yes No

Have you uploaded a current massage therapy license, reflexology license/certificate or structural integration license. If your current massage therapist license, reflexology license/certificate or structural integration license has expired since you submitted your application you must include a current legible copy?

- Yes 
  No
- Please allow up to 4 weeks for processing your live scan fingerprints
- Please allow up to 6-8 weeks for processing fingerprint cards
- Once you have submitted your completed application, please allow up to 15 business days for processing before
  inquiring about the status of your application.

Document Type	Document Name	User	Defined		
		Docume	nt Name		
Photo	13192-138864-KWAN, JOLEEN.jpg				
Score Report Card	200903112591-133717-ScoreReportCard.jpg MBLEX				
Transcript	200903112591-133716-Transcript.pdf EUROPEAN-TRANSCP				
Certificate of Completion	200903112591-133715-Certificate-of-Completion.pdf EUROPEAN-DIPL				
Government Issued ID Card OL200903111790-133429-Government-Issued-ID-Card.jpg					
Social Security Card	OL200903111790-133428-Social-Security-Card.jpg				
Application Fees					
All fees are non-refundable.					

## Fee Detail(s)

Payment Detail(s)

Payment Method: Amount Pald:

## EUROPEAN MASSAGE THERAPY SCHOOL, Inc. 9440 W SAHARA AVENUE, SUITE 250 LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

## OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT

Credential: Diploma OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

NAME: Joleen Kwan		SOCIAL SECURITY #:	
ADDRESS:		CITY	STATE
DATES OF ATTENDANC	E: 6-24-2019 to 7-20-2020	GRADUATION DATE:	7-20-2020

COURSE NUMBER			COURSE TITLE		HOURS	GRADE		GRADING SYST	EM
·	A						Gra	de Description	G.P.A.
BUS 111	Ethics	and Bu	siness Practices		40	А	Α	Excellent	4.0
SCI 101	Anaton	ny and	Physiology I		32	А	В	Good	3.0
SCI 102	Anaton	ny and	Physiology II		56	А	С	Average	2.0
SCI 103	Anaton	ny and	Physiology III		32	А	D	Unsatisfactory	1.0
MAS 101	Swedis	sh Mass	sage I		68	А	F	Failure	0.0
MAS 102	Swedis	sh Mass	sage II		52	А	P	Pass	
MAS 121	Chair N	∕lassag	е		20	А	I.	Incomplete	
MAS 106	Clinica	l Practio	ce I*		28	Р	W	Withdrawal	
MAS 115	BMT a	nd Ther	apeutic Massage		24	Á	TC	Transfer Credit	
SCI 104	Kinesic	ologý			28	В		`	,
SCI 105	5 Pathology		40	A	European Massage Therapy School is accredited to				
MAS 122	PNF St	retchin	g		24	A	Accrediting Bureau of Health Education Schools (ABHES) an		
MAS 125	Introdu	ction to	Affiliated Therapies*		76	Р	7	approved by Nevada Commission	on
MAS 107	Clinical	Practic	ces II*		66	Р	Postsecondary Education		
MAS 131	Orienta	ıl Massa	age Techniques*		12	Р	100	SCHOOL STAM	P
NEC 101			12	Р	100 E		ر مر سا		
			Prog	ram Total	610	GPA: 3.91	5		
		,	······································						
Final Writter	n Test:	Α	Final Practical Tes	t: A			13	***************************************	ه اسرا د مو درا

7/20/2020

JUL 2 1 2020 S

Director:

THE STRANSCRIPT IS OFFICIAL ONLY IF SIGNED AND EMBOSSED WITH THE SCHOOL SEAL.

Student in Cool A galemic Standing unless indicated otherwise

Date:



## European Massage Therapy School

This Certifies That

## Joleen Kwan

has successfully completed the Course of Study prescribed in

# Massage Therapy (610 hours)

and is awanded this

**Diploma** 

# Leven Gran 1920

Given in Las Vegas, Nevada on this 19th day of March 2020

Director



Manager

JUL 21 2020 S

NSBMT



## MBLEx Jurisdictional Score Report and Transfer Grade Roster

State: Nevada

MBLEx scores received on: 03-14-2020
Last Name Eirst Name Last four SS#

Last Name

DOB

Exam Date Attempt Pass/Fail

Language School

03-13-2020 1

Joleen

Kwan

Pass

English

European Massage Therapy School

, , , , +

Page 1 / 8

NSBM



1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: <a href="mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov">nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov</a>
Website: <a href="mailto:http://massagetherapy.nv.gov">http://massagetherapy.nv.gov</a>

November 13, 2020

Joleen Y. Kwan

Re: DISPOSITION OF RECORD

Dear Ms. Kwan,

In order to complete your application and obtain your Nevada State Board of massage therapy license, we need to have the following documents to continue processing your application;

- 1. A written narrative describing the incident(s), the circumstances that led up to the incident(s) and the outcome of the incident(s). Online printouts cannot be accepted.
- 2. Receipts for all fines or penalties showing that they have been paid. You will need to contact the court you attended or appeared at. Online printouts cannot be accepted.
- 3. Dispositions from the court(s) you appeared at regarding the attached highlighted arrest dates.
- 4. You must comply with Board Staff for all requested documents and the Board Staff will be making recommendations regarding your Application.

Please mail or fax the above documents to our office for review. Emailed documents cannot be accepted. Your background check will expire on **05/31/2021**. Your massage license must be completed and issued by the above expiration date, or you will be required to fulfill another background check and be responsible for the additional \$85.00 fee.

If you have any questions regarding the attached criminal history, you can email us at <a href="mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov">nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov</a>.

Singerely,

rereza Van Horn

Executive Assistant

**Enclosed** 

COPY

Please Note: It is a misdemeanor to practice or advertise Massage Therapy without a current valid NSBMT Massage License.



1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: <a href="mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov">nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov</a>
Website: <a href="mailto:http://massagetherapy.nv.gov">http://massagetherapy.nv.gov</a>

June 17, 2021

Joleen Y. Kwan

RE: Criminal History Background Check

Ms. Kwan:

Your Criminal History Background Results have expired as of **May 31, 2021**. Due to the fact that we are unable to process your license before the expiration of your fingerprints, you will need to submit another set of fingerprints along with a \$85.00 cashier's check or money order.

Please choose one of the following Fingerprint processes so we may send you the appropriate materials to be fingerprinted again.

Request Live Scan Application - Processing four to six weeks

(Live Scan not available in rural areas or outside of Nevada)

Request Fingerprint Cards – Processing six to eight weeks

Please return this form to the address listed above with the \$85.00 fee as soon as possible.

Please note; applications stay on file for one year. Your application will expire on April 12, 2022. If you do not submit another set of fingerprints before the expiration date, you will need to submit a new application and pay all applicable fees.

If you have any questions, please email us at <a href="mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov">nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov</a>

Singerely,

Executive Assistant

**NSBMT** 

COPY

Please Note: It is a misdemeanor to practice or advertise Massage Therapy without a current valid NSBMT Massage License.



1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: <a href="mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov">nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov</a>
Website: <a href="mailto:http://massagetherapy.nv.gov">http://massagetherapy.nv.gov</a>

December 22, 2021

Joleen Y. Kwan

Re: DISPOSITION OF RECORD

Dear Ms. Kwan,

In order to complete your application and obtain your Nevada State Board of massage therapy license, we need to have the following documents to continue processing your application;

- 1. A written narrative describing the incident(s), the circumstances that led up to the incident(s) and the outcome of the incident(s). Online printouts cannot be accepted.
- 2. Receipts for all fines or penalties showing that they have been paid. You will need to contact the court you attended or appeared at. Online printouts cannot be accepted.
- 3. Dispositions from the court(s) you appeared at regarding the attached highlighted arrest dates.
- 4. You must comply with Board Staff for all requested documents and the Board Staff will be making recommendations regarding your Application.

Please mail or fax the above documents to our office for review. Emailed documents cannot be accepted. Your background check will expire on 06/30/2022. Your massage license must be completed and issued by the above expiration date, or you will be required to fulfill another background check and be responsible for the additional \$85.00 fee.

If you have any questions regarding the attached criminal history, you can email us at <a href="mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov">nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Executive Assistant

Enclosed

COPY

Please Note: It is a misdemeanor to practice or advertise Massage Therapy without a current valid NSBMT Massage License.

To: The Nevada state Board of Massage therapy

NSBMT
FEB 2 8 2022
RECEIVED

RE: Disposition of record for Joleen Kwan

Arrest dates: 02/21/2002, 06/27/2002, 09/30/2002, 12/16/2002, 02/20/2003, 03/04/2003, 05/18/2003

Outcome: Cases were run concurrently. Served 14 months in prison. Completed parole.

I can not remember the exact circumstances of each arrest. I don't even remember getting arrested that many times. Prior to these arrests, I was in college full time and working as a medical assistant part-time. Then I had gotten raped. The trauma from the incident made it impossible for me to focus or concentrate in school so I ended up dropping out. I started to use drugs to cope with having been violated. When I realized I need help in dealing with the rape I told my parents about it and they blamed me for it. So I left my house and became homeless and heavily addicted to methamphetamine. Resulting in me getting arrested numerous times within the span of under 2 years before going to prison. The laws have changed since 20 years ago. At that time, any amount you possessed was a felony and if it was in 2 bags, it was considered a sales charge, no matter how small the amount. Had I been arrested with the amounts I had then, today, I would have just been cited out and I would have never been sent to prison, nor would I have been charged with sales. The amounts I had were too small by today's standards to be considered possession for sale even if it was in 2 different bags. 2 months prior to my arrest date 05/18/2003, I had been raped again, although this time was much more violent. I was tied up blind folded and gagged with a knife held to my throat. Getting arrested on 05/18/2003 was a blessing in disguise. While incarcerated at the county jail, I was able to receive the help I needed. I was diagnosed with having PTSD and severe depression. I saw a psychiatrist, a rape counselor, a trauma recovery specialist, and a therapist every week till I was transferred to prison on arrest date 01/13/2004.

Arrest date: 01/13/2004

<u>Outcome</u>: This is not really an arrest date. I was incarcerated at the time. This was the day I was transferred from county jail to prison. I finished serving my sentence 07/22/2004.

Arrest date: 12/10/2005

After completing parole successfully in 13 months, I relapsed and got arrested again on 12/05/2005.

**Outcome:** Completed probation in 13 months

Arrest date: 09/07/2011

**Outcome:** Case Dismissed

I was no longer a heavy drug user. I was back in school. And I would only use drugs on occasion, like at a party. I started dating someone who cheated on me with a girl that was very jealous. Although I did not know about her, she knew all about me and knew I had a drug sales on my record. So to get me out of the picture, she called the police and made up a whole bunch of stuff about me that was not true. The police then acted on it and tried to set me up and bust me selling drugs. But when they arrested me I had no drugs on me because I was not selling drugs or in possession of any. Once they realized they had no probable cause to arrest me,

they took my blood and charged me with under the influence even though I was not under the influence. The test came up positive because I had done drugs at a party a couple nights prior to the incident. The police then fabricated a story giving them probable cause to arrest me, which I was able to prove in court that they were lying and the case got dismissed.

Arrest date: 03/17/2012

Outcome: Probation for 13 months. Completed.

My neighbor called the police claiming there was domestic violence in my apartment. But I was alone. When I opened the door and saw the police, I was surprised. They told me that they got a call of domestic violence coming from my apartment. I told them that that was impossible because I was alone, I then proceed to close the door and the officer pushed me backwards, grabbed me and moved me to the side and proceeded to enter my apartment looking for another person. Once he realized no one else was there he then proceeded to ask me if anything in my house was stolen. I told him no. He asked for my ID and had the person on his intercom look up my name. Once he was told I had been arrested previously for drugs, he asked me if I had any drugs, I said no. I asked him to please leave now that he can see no one else is here. He then began to look around my house, but then knowing he was not allowed to search without a warrant, he made me open my dresser drawers so he can see in them, open cabinets so he could look through them, open boxes, and basically search my own house for him. He had me go through every pants pocket of my pants and every Jacket pocket of my jackets. Finally, in a jacket that I had not worn in years, a baggie fell on the floor which had a little bit of residue inside it. And he arrested me for that and fabricated the police report saying that I was acting so crazy that when they came to the door they had to subdue me. And that I was so out of my mind on drugs I just showed him where my drugs were. I was also able to prove that the police were lying and my resisting arrest charge got dropped. But the DA told me that I still had to take the possession charge and the under the influence charge since I test positive for drugs which I had used a couple days before at a spring break party.

FEB 2 8 2022

Arrest date: 09/30/2014

Outcome: Probation for 3 years. Completed.

I was currently on probation from the last arrest. I was one month away from completing it successfully when the police showed up at my door. Apparently, my sister had embezzled \$200,000 dollars from Apple Computer and they came to ask me if I knew anything about it, which I did not. She actually had owed my parents and I a lot of money so it was actually disturbing to know that while she was screwing over her family for money, while she had all this money she had been stealing from Apple. They insist I was involved or that I knew about it because my sister had opened a PO BOX at the post office by my house where she would send things too. But I had no clue she had a POBOX there. They kept insisting that I knew something and wasn't telling them. I kept telling them that I didn't know anything. At that point, the officer shuts off the tape recording and starts to threaten me telling me that if I don't tell him any information, he is going make trouble for me. He tells me he is going to turn me in to the IRS for not doing my taxes. I tell him that I really don't know anything but he doesn't believe me. He then pulls out a bag of dope from nowhere and tells me that if I don't give him information he needs, he is going to charge me with possession which with violate my probation, and I will go to jail. He leaves and tells me I have until the next morning to call him and tell him what he wants to know. But I don't call him because I don't know anything. He charges me with possession the next morning. My probation gets violated I get arrested at remanded at court. The judge makes a condition that I can only get out by being accepted to an in-patient drug program.

But the drug programs will not except me because I haven't been using drugs and I have no positive tests. So I am stuck in jail for 3 months till my next court date. At which point I lose my apartment and every thing I own and have due to being incarcerated.

My parents during this time, had apologized for blaming me for getting raped and apologized for not being supportive when they should have. They asked me to move out here to Vegas because they are getting old and would like to spend time with me before they die. I thought it was a great idea. I wanted a fresh new start and to get away from the police who had been making it impossible for me to move on with my life because they keep showing up at my house and making up stuff to arrest me for. I have been clean and sober since 2012.

I am no longer on probation as of 2015 and have paid off all my fines and fees. As of 2014 the law had changed and the felony charges for possession are no longer felony charges. They are considered misdemeanors. But they only back date it to 2010. I am trying to get the arrests from 20 years ago changed to misdemeanors and I have put in a request to do so. And although I have put in the request numerous times, they have yet to respond since their offices were closed for a really long time due to COVID.

Please call me or email me if you have any questions or concerns. My phone number is My email address is

Thank you for your consideration.

Joleen Kwan



COL	JNTY OF SANTA CLARA	10:30:31 16 NO	ov 2021				
						ASSIGNED A	MOUNTS
CLIENT#	APD ADULT PROBATION		OWING	-RECEIVED-		OWING	-RECEIVED-
ACCOUNT#	3475785	AGN/AMT	3,528.75	3,528.75	PRINCIPAL	3,528.75	3,528.75
NAME	KWAN, JOLEEN YIAN	INT	0.00	0.00	ASGN INT	0.00	0.00
NAME2		CANCELLED	0.00		COMM FEES	0.00	0.00
ADDRESS		ATTORNEY	0.00	0.00	AMISC1	0.00	0.00
ADDRESS2		COURT	0.00	0.00	AMISC2	0.00	0.00
CITY		MISC	0.00	0.00	AMISC3	0.00	0.00
ST/ZIP		TOTAL***	3,528.75	3,528.75	AMISC4	0.00	0.00
PHONE	1-1			•	AMISC5	0.00	0.00
NOTE LNS	555	NET W/JMT**		0.00	AMISC6	0.00	0.00
DESK/UNIT	11	STATUS: PIF	COMM: 1.0		AMISC7	0.00	0.00
DOB		DATE			AMISC8	0.00	0.00
		ASSIGNED 05	5-16-13		AMISC9	0.00	0.00
DRL		LAST CHG 05	5-06-13	÷			
CLIENT REF#	# C1229607	LAST PAY 03	5-17-21			MISCELLANEOUS A	AMOUNTS
FWD-CLIENT		LAST ACT 10	)-26-21			OWING	-RECEIVED-
THE RATE(D)		CL_LC/LP-05	i=06-13		MISC	0.00	0.00
PACKET#		INTR EFF 03			OVERPMT	0.00	0.00
SPECIAL	FIELDS				MISC1	0.00	0.00
PATIENT		PED-ALT	05-06-15		MISC2	0.00	0.00
PED		PURGE DATE			MISC3	0.00	0.00
PO/CTCD		VEH CODE			MISC4	0.00	0.00
					MISC5	0.00	0.00
TICKLER	R FILE				MISC6	0.00	0.00
(1) LAST AC	TION DT (/n) 11-16-21	(6) NEXT STEP			MISC7	0.00	0.00
(2) COLLECT	FOR ACTION (?)	(7) FOLLOWUP PRIO (1	i-10)				
(3) TIME TO	WORK	(8) PROMISED PMT DAT	rE				
(4) DATE WO	ORK AGAIN	(9) IMP NOTE LINES	399	ý411ý49			
(5) PROMISE	ED PMT AMT 0.00	· .	•				
PAYMENT	T HISTORY	•					
* (001) 14:	:38 06-21-13 TC=403 25.00	PMT-CHECK 660261510  BT	rP .		~		
	:22 08-01-13 TC=403 25.00						
		_					

- \* (004) 10:26 08-28-13 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1377 | JFM
- (005) (CONT) SAME\MAIL
- \* (006) 14:41 10-03-13 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1381 |AAR (007) (CONT) SAME/MAIL
- \* (008) 09:30 11-19-13 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1386 LGM (009) (CONT) SAME/MAIL 11-15-13
- \* (010) 09:31 11-19-13 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1396 | LGM (011) (CONT) SAME/MAIL 11-15-13
- \* (012) 16:25 01-14-14 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1328 | AAR (013) (CONT) SAME/MAIL
- \* (014) 16:26 01-14-14 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1327 | AAR (015) (CONT) SAME/MAIL
- \* (016) 18:16 04-04-14 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK 699660230 |BTP
- \* (017) 15:48 04-08-14 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1334 |DC (018) (CONT) SAME/MAIL 04-04-14
- \* (019) 08:52 06-12-14 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1341 | JFM (020) (CONT) SAME\AMIL 06-10-14
- \* (021) 16:46 07-08-14 TC=403 50.00 PMT-CHECK 711603850 BTP
- \* (022) 16:24 07-17-14 TC=403 50.00 PMT-CHECK 711992090 |BTP
- \* (023) 10:26 09-08-14 TC=403 50.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1424 |PA (024) (CONT) SAME/MAIL



FEB 2 8 2022

--- NOTES --- FOR ACCOUNT 3475785 (CONTINUED) \* (025) 11:25 11-26-14 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1350 MAH (CONT) SAME/MAIL 11-25-14 \* (027) 09:53 01-20-15 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1428 |MAH (028)(CONT) SAME/MAIL 01-16-15 \* (029) 10:46 03-05-15 TC=403 75.00 PMT-CHECK CK 2422 MAH (030)(CONT) ELEANOR KRAFT/MAIL 03-03-15 (031) 15:17 04-21-15 TC=403 75.00 PMT-CHECK CK 2438 RM (CONT) ELEANOR KRAFT/ MAIL 04-17-15 \* (033) 15:52 08-25-15 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1450/\$25 | SK2 (CONT) SAME/MAIL 08-24-15 \* (035) 12:28 10-02-15 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK | SK2 (036)(CONT) 1452/\$35/SPLIT W/3616989 (037)(CONT) SAME/MAIL 09-29-15 \* (038) 09:27 11-04-15 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK \$25/CK 301 |EZ (CONT) SAME/MAIL 10-22-15 \* (040) 14:23 12-01-15 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK \$25/CK 303 |EZ ---(041) -----(CONT) SAME/MAIL/SPLIT\_11-30-15 ---\* (042) 14:31 12-07-15 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE VI TID DC (043)(CONT) 3658831175 CID 3773 DU AP (044)(CONT) 12-04-15 \* (045) 11:07 01-21-16 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1459/\$25 |MA2 (CONT) SAME/MAIL \* (047) 13:07 02-24-16 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK | SK2 (048)(CONT) 1465/\$35/SPLIT W/3616989 (049)(CONT) SAME/MAIL \* (050) 16:08 03-01-16 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 1461/\$25 MA2 (051) (CONT) SAME/MAIL/SPLIT \* (052) 12:26 03-25-16 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK CK 328 \$25 | DC (CONT) SAME/MAIL/SPLIT 03-22-16 \* (054) 09:24 06-14-16 TC=403 35.00 PMT-CHECK CK 333 |MAH (055) (CONT) SAME/MAIL 06-08-16 \* (056) 10:33 06-28-16 TC=403 50.00 PMT-CHECK CK 334 \$50 DC (057)(CONT) SAME/MAIL/SPLIT 06-23-16 (058) 11:23 07-25-16 TC=403 35.00 PMT-CHECK 338 SAME/MAIL | DD (059)(CONT) 07-21-16 \* (060) 14:23 07-25-16 TC=403 35.00 07-21-16 CANCLD INPUT |DD (061)(CONT) ERR \* (062) 14:25 07-25-16 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK 338 SAME/MAIL |DD (CONT) 07-21-16 \* (064) 16:12 08-01-16 TC=403 35.00 PMT-CHECK 337 SAME/MAIL |DD (CONT) 07-29-16 \* (066) 17:02 09-14-16 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK |KF (067)(CONT) 35.00/CK#339/SPLIT PAYMENT (068)(CONT) SAME/MAIL 09-12-16 \* (069) 08:13 11-29-16 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE VI TID |MAH (CONT) 3689490652 CID 6954 DU P \* (071) 13:59 02-01-17 TC=403 25.00 PMT-CHECK \$25/CK#401 RG

(CONT) SAME/MAIL/SPLIT PAY 01-30-17

(CONT) 3699660354 CID 3409 04-12-17

(CONT) 3709029460 CID 4849 08-15-17

(CONT) 3711797312 CID 4849 09-26-17

(CONT) SAME/MAIL/SPLIT 02-27-17

\* (073) 08:59 03-01-17 TC=403 30.00 PMT-CHECK CK#403/\$30.00 SO

\* (075) 08:53 04-13-17 TC=405 100.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |DC

\* (077) 08:18 08-16-17 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |DC

\* (079) 08:15 09-27-17 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID DC

(072)

(076)

(078)

(080)

the same of which the first that the transfer has been shown to be the first of the second of the same of the same

## NSBMT

FFB 2 8 2022

\* (081) 08:29 10-23-17 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |DC (CONT) 3713570647 CID 4849 10-20-17 \* (083) 08:35 12-06-17 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |DC (CONT) 3716506426 CID 4849 12-05-17 (084)\* (085) 08:56 01-16-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |DC (CONT) 3718993662 CID 4849 01-12-18 (086)\* (087) 10:41 02-20-18 TC=405 50.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH (CONT) 3721889954 CID 4849 DU A (880)(CONT) 02-16-18 (089)\* (090) 08:39 03-19-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH (CONT) 3724579967 CID 4849 (091)(CONT) 03-17-18 (092)\* (093) 11:01 05-07-18 TC=405 75.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH (CONT) 3729636259 CID 4847 DU A (094)(095)(CONT) 05-05-18 \* (096) 08:44 06-06-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH -(CONT) 3732226205 CID-4847------(097) (CONT) 06-05-18 \* (099) 08:23 07-18-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH (CONT) 3735396607 CID 4847 DU A (100) (CONT) 07-17-18 (101) \* (102) 09:38 08-23-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH (CONT) 3738187843 CID 4847 (103)(104)(CONT) 08-22-18 \* (105) 08:56 09-28-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MAH (CONT) 3740600029 CID 4847 (106)(107)(CONT) 09-27-18 \* (108) 10:11 11-13-18 TC=405 50.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |MA2 (CONT) 3743541743 CID 4847 (109)(CONT) 11-10-18 (110)\* (111) 10:13 12-19-18 TC=405 25.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |YP (CONT) 3746217577 CID 4847 (112)\* (113) 08:30 05-20-19 TC=405 125.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID AF (CONT) 3758463721 CID 4844 DU AP (114)(CONT) 05-18-19 (115) \* (116) 08:24 12-05-19 TC=405 100.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID AF (CONT) 3770672767 CID 4844 12-04-19 \* (118) 09:03 12-19-19 TC=405 75.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID |AF (CONT) 3771695335 CID 4844 DU A (119)(120)(CONT) 12-18-19 \* (121) 08:25 03-05-20 TC=405 75.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC TID AF (CONT) 3776915601 CID 4844 DU P (122)(CONT) 03-04-20 (123)\* (124) 08:41 01-04-21 TC=405 200.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC |MAH (CONT) TID 3795822504 CID 4842 (125) (CONT) 01-01-21 (126)\* (127) 08:10 03-12-21 TC=405 500.00 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC |MAH (CONT) TID 3801195488 CID 4842 DU (128)(CONT) AP 03-11-21 \* (130) 08:00 03-18-21 TC=405 803.75 PMT-FIS-CC TYPE MC |MAH

(CONT) TID 3801666324 CID 4842

(CONT) 03-17-21 OSTS:ACT

(131)

(132)



	DISTRIBUTION OF AMOUNTS	-	347578	5 KWAN, J	OLEEN YIAN	
FACILIT	Υ		ASSIGNED	COLLECTED	CANCELLED	
CODE	DESCRIPTION	TYPE	AMOUNT	AMOUNT	AMOUNT	BALANCE
ADBA1	PROB-AIDS PROGRAM(RE	\$	70.00	70.00	0.00	0.00
CSF1	COURT - SECURITY ASS	\$	120.00	120.00	0.00	0.00
ADI1	PROB - DRUG ABUSE PR	\$	150.00	150.00	0.00	0.00
INCAME	COURT - ICNA MISD/FE	\$	90.00	90.00	0.00	0.00
CLF1	PROB - CRIME LAB	\$	100.00	100.00	0.00	0.00
PRC1	PROB - COST OF PROBA	\$	2640.00	2640.00	0.00	0.00
ADJ1	PROB - STATE RESTITU	\$	140.00	140.00	0.00	0.00
CARF1	COURT - CNTY RESTITU	\$	14.00	14.00	0.00	0.00
BFCN1	BOOKING FEE - COUNTY	\$	129.75	129.75	0.00	0.00
NAE2	PROB - PROCESSING FE	\$	75.00	75.00	0.00	0.00
			3528.75	3528.75	0.00	0.00



e superior court		- K	CASE NO.	EE220889 02010994
SAN JOSE, CA 95110	County.	DATE 03/20/	2003 9:00 AM	DEPT. 63
PEOPLE VS. JOLEEN YIAN KWAN	7	*	1981 CAB7883252	
L.K.A.			'EWART	DSB984 F
1100		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	TION AND SENTEN	
JUDGE HON. LAWRENCE F. TER			4316-93501-CHAV	
REPORTERM: SUGINO DEF. ATTY LYONS : R.	DA BALDELLE C		AE.P. P36;E	
CHARGES F(001)HS11377(A)	i.n. Dalibata as .		· ·	ATION DATE .
Control of the second of the s	<i>a</i>	_		1/2002, /2/
NEXTAPPEARANCE	4-3-0	3 OH	M 1263	936
	Atty Present	Skalle	CADIA KADIPOLI	egal Aide / Special App
WFA ☐ Arr'd ☐ Amended complt	☐ Arr ☐ Plea ☐ ID.C		lyterp	
☐ PC977 Waiver ☐ Filed ☐ On file	Bail/ OR/ SORP		Fretrial Services to Contact Bail Reinstated Bail Exo	
☐ NG ☐ Entered by CRT ☐ NGBRI / Adv ☐ Priors / Allegations / Enhancements Denied	Further Clury CT		Forfeited Bond #	
TW TNW TTW/WD T for Sent	Proof of A	00/	Reassumption Filed   For	feiture Set Aside
	Prerio XIV		\$ Costs Within DRP / OR   Revoked   R	30 Days to Court
Relieved Appt'd	☐ Rei'd Reir☐ Crim Proc Susp ☐ Reir☐ Doubt Decl Pursuant PC	1 1368	BW Ordered \$	
☐ Hrg on Motion ☐ Granted ☐ Den ☐ Subm ☐ OC	Subm on rept Found	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BW Set Aside ☐ Recalled	☐ To Issue
☐ Drs. Appointed	☐ Max Term ☐ C	Committed Othe	" MAN D MAD	ON MARCON
I I Freiiii vvaived i Toernieu to General oui	TOURDING I INDUSTRIA	ANTIONIACO TO THE PARTY OF THE		24.7 (Val)
PLEA Conditions: None No State	Prison PC17 after 1	r Prob 🖫 Includes Vol	tiel, has not	7-1000A
Jail / Prison Term of			red for treat	☐ Subm time of sent
☐ Dismissal / Striking ☐ Adv ☐ Max Pen ☐ Parole/Probation ☐ App	peal Dimmig Freu PG	390/AS+1590/PC457.17PC	186.300   Future serious felor	ry prior PC12021 (gun)
Maiyes Constit Rights	Hilled PC17 REDUC	TION Waives Arbu	ckle 🦳 Harvey Stip	
COPPLEADS CUILTY CINOLOCO	INTENDERE to charges &	. admits ∂nhs/priors (see∃	below) 🔛 Factual Basis fou	nd Findings stated
☐ Notice of Eligibility Filed ☐ DE Granted☐ Waives Referral ☐ Ref'd to APO Full R	HPT TO DADS U	DEJ Hein DEJ Tern	ES: PAY TO PRef to D	OR FICOURT
Sentenced toState Prisop/County J	ail □ Sent Suspended		_\$+ PÃ \$	_ ☐ Purs HS11350d
PROBATION Execution Imposition of s	entence suspended for prob	ation period COUNT	φ' ι DΛ φ	
COURT FORMAL PROBATION GRA	INTED for Lipays / IN	los( Yrs ) Dri Jaibs	\$ 150 + PA \$ \$ 200 Add'l RF\$	- Supply PC1202 45
Report to APO within Days U	Ipon Release Termin	nated DRF RF	\$CTS PC 2900	
☐ Commun Altern Program ☐ Perform ☐ Submit Search / Testing ☐ Educ / Voc 1	nrs volunteer work	AEF	\$TOTAL DUE	\$
☐ Not drive w/o valid DL & Ins ☐ DVPO is	sued / mod / term Exp	ADPA	\$ Committed @	⊋ \$/Day
Not own/possess deadly weapons	eapon ordered destroyed	I LAB	\$50 Consec/Con	
☐ No contact w/victim or family / co-defts un	less appr by APO 🔲 Po	C1202.05 NC ASF/CPF	\$ Payments G	ginning
No alcohol / drugs or where sold	(chological Parenting on		& FINE STAVE	-D /
PC296 (DNA) PC1202.1 (Aids Testin	g) Aids Education P	rogram SHELTER	\$ Fine Deemed	Satisfied Commuted
Other:	~·	DV	\$	Hrs in Lieu of Fine
VOP: Arr'd VOP Admits/Denies Viola	ation	/ No VOP ATTY	\$DSA#ffu APC	D/DOR/CRT   Filed
Prob Rein / Mod / Term / Revoked / Rema	ains Revoked / Ext to	P/INV CJAF	\$140,50 to 5 V	pelo .
Original Terms & Conditions Except as An Coterminous with	nenged ⊓erein □ No Further Penalt		to	7
JAIL/PRISON See Attachm't Pg for Add'l	Orders, Charges, PC1385		VWAC As Determine	
Count F/M Violation P	rison Term / Yrs	Enhancement / Priors	Yrs Tayo Bur	County Jail (
1 F HS11377(A)				
			FED 0-0-000	-173
			FEB 2 8 202	3
Enhancement Yrs/S Enhancement	rs/S Enhancement	Yrs/S Enhanceme	t Y 3 END Homent	Yrs/S Total /
	- 191 - 191		- VEIA	The state of the s
CTS =ACT + PC401	IO	TOTAL DAVE	TOTAL TERM	
C Straight time C W/WP C-PC1209 Fees		<b> </b>	xcept   EMP/PSP/WF/ERI	P/DRP/Co Parole/NP
: Gent Doomed Said G Bot to Local Pa	arole [] Adv of Vrs [	Parole/Appeal Rights I	FConsec FFCond to	
☐ Bal C.I Susp. ☐ All hut Days/Mc	os 🖂 On Cond Complete	Residential Treatment	Prgm   Serve Consec MC	/TU/WE/TH/FH/SA/SU AM/PM or Sooner
Pre-processA		iuei italispotito	E 0000 E 000 E0 000	
☐ REMANDED-BAIL \$ NO	BAIL   COMMITTED	☐ RELEASED ☐ OR	SORP DOC TO CONT	RALANCE OF JAII
	D/REDUCED 🗆	TO PRGM AS REC BY JA	AC-DOC TO TRANSPORT FOR	DAPAILOR OF OUR

IL SAN JOSE FAC	CASE NO. CC306030
ILD TERRAINE STREET	CEN 03506869
SAN JOSE, CA 95110	DATE 04/10/2003 9:01 AM DEPT. 63
PEOPLE VS. JOLEEN YIAN KWAN	01/25/1981 CAB7883252 CLERK I. STEWART DSB984 F
K.A.	CLERK I. STEWART DSB484 F HEARING PLEA
IUDGE HON. LAWRENCE F. TERRY	AGENCY CN-04300-1639 -WISE
REPORTERM. SUGINO	STATUS O-SORP- TW
DEF. ATTY. LYONS , R. CHARGES F(001) H511377(A)	APO PS6:E SUPO:P601 VIOLATION DATE
	0.02/20/2003
NEXT APPEARANCE FEB 2 8 2022	3000 BALD 13650H
☐ Defendant Present ☐ Not Present ☐ Atty Present ☐ WFA ☐ Arr'd ☐ Amended compare ☐ Atty Present ☐ DC ☐ PC977 Waiver ☐ Filed ☐ On file ☐ Ball OB SORP ☐ Ball	Prob / Sent InterpAD / PD / Legal Aide Special App
□ PC977 Waiver □ Filed □ On file □ Ball OR SORP □ R □ NG □ Entered by CRT □ NGBRI / Adv □ PSet □ Prelim □ PT	TC ☐ S/B MTC ☐ Bail Reinstated ☐ Bail Exonerated
Priors / Allegations / Enhancements Denied Further Jury CT	Peo/Def Way Jury
TW TNW TW/WD for Sent Proof of Ref / Appt PD / ADO Conflict Decl	Reassumption Filed  Forfeiture Set Aside Costs Within 30 Days to Court
Relieved Appt'd Crim Proc Susp Rein	SORP / OR Revoked Reinstated
Hrg on Motion Doubt Decl Pursuant PC	1368 BW Ordered \$ Stayed
☐ Hrg on Motion     ☐ Doubt Decl Pursuant PC       ☐ Granted     ☐ Den     ☐ Subm     ☐ Subm on rept     ☐ Found       ☐ Drs. Appointed     ☐ Max Term     ☐ C	ommitted Other: Aside   Recalled   Molissue
Prelim Waived Certified to General Jurisdiction MDA / COM	Amended to Old Sol CO
PLEA Conditions: None No State Prison PC17 after 1 Y	r Prob ☐ Includes VOP.
☐ Jail / Prison Term of	☐ Subm time of sent
Adv Max Pen Parole/Probation Appeal Immig Reg PC2	190HS11590/PC457.1/PC186.30
Waives Constit Rights Written Waiver filed PC17 REDUCT	TION Waives Arbuckle Harvey Stip
DEJ Granted DEJ Granted DEJ Topt to DADS DED	admits enhs/priors (see below) Factual Basis found Findings stated
Waives Referral Ref'd to APO Full Rpt PROBATION DEN	IED FINES/FEES: PAY TO ☐ Ref to DOR ☐ COURT
☐ Sentenced toState Prison/County Jail ☐ Sent Suspended _	COUNT\$+ PA \$ □ Purs HS11350d
PROBATION Execution Imposition of sentence suspended for proba	ation period COUNT \$ + PA \$ + PA \$
Report to APO within Days Upon Release Termin	
Commun Altern Program Perform hrs Volunteer Work	DEJ \$CTS PC 2900.5 \$
Submit Search / Testing Educ / Voc Trng / Empl	AEF \$TOTAL DUE \$/Day
☐ Not drive w/o valid DL & Ins ☐ <b>DVPO</b> issued / mod / term Exp ☐ Not own/possess deadly weapons ☐ Weapon ordered destroyed	
☐ No contact w/victim or family / co-defts unless appr by APO ☐ PC	C1202.05 NC \$ Payments Granted / Modified
No alcohol / drugs or where sold ☐ Restitution	ASF/CFF \$
Substance abuse, Domestic Violence, Psychological, Parenting cris	
Other:	DV \$ Vol WkHrs in Lieu of Fine
VOP: ☐ Arr'd VOP ☐ Admits/Denies Violation ☐ Court Finds VOP	
Prob Rein / Mod / Term / Revoked / Remains Revoked / Ext to	P/INV \$ 140 S to SCO /Mo
Original Terms & Conditions Except as Amended Herein  Coterminous with \[ \] No Further Penaltic	
JAIL/PRISON See Attachm't Pg for Add'l Orders, Charges, PC1385 R	
Count F/M Violation Prison Term / Yrs	Enhancement / Priors Yrs / Styd / Strkn County Jail
1 F (+3/13/1(4) PC/3	2022.
Do della	med a pulled of the party
Klase offers agy.	wears our parant from
Enhancement, Yrs/S Enhancement Krs/S Enhancement	Yrs//S, Enhancement /rs/S Enhancement Yrs/S Total
LITTER CONTROL TO SUPPLY TO THE STATE OF THE	TUSUS Dela May
The state of the s	Jan Day
CTS = ACT + PC4019	
☐ Straight time ☐ WWP ☐ PC1209 Fees ☐ Waived ☐ Court Rec_ ☐ Sent Deemed Srvd ☐ Rpt to Local Parole ☐ Adv ofYrs P	arole/Appeal Rights  Consec Conc to
☐ Bal CJ Susp ☐ All but Days/Mos ☐ On Cond Complete	Residential Treatment Prgm   Serve Consec MO/TU/WE/TH/FR/SA/SU
	der Transport to@AM/PM or Sooner
☐ REMANDED-BAIL \$ ☐ NO BAIL ☐ COMMITTED ☐ AS COND OF SORP ☐ BAIL INCREASED / REDUCED ☐ 1	☐ RELEASED ☐ OR ☐ SORP ☐ DOC TO CONTACT JAC FOR ASSM'T TO PRGM AS REC BY JAC-DOC TO TRANSPORT FOR BALANCE OF JAIL
	UE - CJIC, PURPLE - DOR/PROBATION, BROWN - DEFENDANT
·	

14 SAN JOSE FAC	CASE NO. CC513194 CEN 05534820 CEN 05534820 CEN 05534820 O1/25/1981 CAB7883252 CDY BK:Y CLERK M RODRIGUEZ/A LUCERO DSB984 F
115 TERRAINE STREET	CEN 05534820
SAN JUSE, CA 95110 PONT	DATE 12/14/2005 1:35 PM DEPT. 66
PEOPLE VS. JOLEEN YIAN KWAN	01/25/1981 CAB7883252 CDY BK:Y
PEOPLE VS. Whathanhanty is delived its very tree.	CLERK M RODRIGUEZ/A LUCERO DSB984 F
L.K.A.	CLERK IN MODIFACIONEZAM CONCENTRA MODERNO ME
11751 2 75 75 11 75 75 75 27	HEARING ARRAIGNMENT
JUDGE HON. PAUL C. COLE / DV:	
REPORTER D COLLIER CHILD:	
DEF. ATTY. D.A. PITSK	KER APO PS&:E
CHARGES F(001)HS11377(A) , M(0	OOZ)HB11550(A) VIOLATION DATE
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	12/10/2005
NEXT ADDEADANCE REGULATION	
NEVT APPEADANCE	10006 100 1066
	all to C Ala)
☐ Defendant Present ☐ Not Present ☐ Atty Present ☐ T	AD / PD / Legal Aide / Special App
T Arr'd ☐ Adv Arr Wav ☐ Amend Comp/Info ☐ Arr ☐ Plea ☐ IDC ☐	
☐ PC977 ☐ Filed ☐ On File ☐ Reptr. Adv / Wav ☐ Bail/ OR/ SORP ☐ Re	
□ NG □ Entered by CRT □ NGBRI / Adv □ PSet □ Prelim □ Re	
☐ Denies Priors/ Allegations/ Enhancements/Refusal ☐ Further ☐ Jury ☐ CT	Reassumption Filed Forfeiture Set Aside Bail Rein
	Costs Within 30 Days to Court
Add Aby AD / Legal Aide Conflict Decl APO / Prop 36 P3  Relieved Appt'd Crim Proc Susp Reir	36 Re-Assm't SORP / OR ☐ Revoked ☐ Reinstated ☐ May Post & Forfei
Hrg on Motion Doubt Decl Pursuant PC	
☐ Granted ☐ Denied ☐ Submitted ☐ Off Cal ☐ Subm on Report ☐ Fol	
Stip to Comm Drs. Appointed Max Term Max Term	
☐ Prelim Wav ☐ Certified to General Jurisdiction ☐ MDA / COM Amended to ☐ Amended to ☐ (M) VC12500(a) / VC23103(a) ☐ Pur VC23103.5 ☐ DA	
PLEA Conditions: None No State Prison PC17 after 1 Y	
Jail / Prison Term of	Yr Prob ☐ Includes VOP ☐ Add to Cal
☐ Dismissal / Striking	Subm time of Sent Harvey Stip
Adv Max Pen Parole/Prob   Appeal	1590/PC457.1/PC186.30
Way Right to Course! Court / Jury Trial Casubpoena / Confront / E	Examine Witnesses Self-incrimination Written Waiver filed Plea / Absentia filed
GOP FIGUILTY NOLO CONTENDERE to charges & admits enhancement	nents / allegations priors PC17 Arbuckle Factual Basis found Findings state
Prop 36 Granted Unamenable / Refused / Term TDEJ Eligibili	lity Filed DEJ Granted / Rein / Term Fee \$ Guilty Plea Renders
☐ Waives Referral ☐ Ref'd to APO Full Rpt ☐ PROBATION DE	ENIED FINES/FEES: PAY TO PRef to DOR COURT TODAY
☐ Sentenced toState Prison/County Jail ☐ Sent Suspende	ed COUNT\$+ PA \$ Purs HS11350d
PROBATION Execution Imposition of sentence suspended for prob	bation period COUNT\$+ PA \$
☐ COURT ☐ FORMAL PROBATION GRANTED for ☐ Days /	
Report to APO within Days Terminated Upon F	Release DPF \$ 150 + PA \$ W
PerformHrs Volunteer Work as directed PO / SAP / CAP [] in	i lieu of fine LAB \$100 + PA \$ 000
☐ Not drive w/o valid DL & Ins ☐ Adv VC23600 ☐ HTO ☐ Delet	
☐ MOP ☐ FOP ☐ 12 hrs ☐ 3 mos ☐ 6 mos Enroll within	days AEF \$ Original Fine \$
DL Susp/ Restr'd/ Rvk'd for To, from, during Work/AlcoPrg/	T,
☐ IID Not/Ordered/ Rmv'd Term Yrs ☐ DSA thru APO / DOR / CI	
☐ No contact with victim or family / co-defts unless appr by APO ☐	PC1202.05 ASF /CPF \$ Payments Granted / Modified
DVPO issued / mod /term'd Exp Vici	ctim Present AR \$/ Mo beginning
Not own/possess deadly weapons Destroy / Return Weapon_	
Submit Search/Testing Educ/Voc Trng/Empl No alcohol / drugs o Substance Abuse, D <del>V, Psych, Parenting, Anger Mgmt, Theft</del> cns	
☐ PC296 (DNA) ☐ PC1202.1 HIV Test / Education	
VOP: ☐ Wav ☐ Arr'd ☐ Admits/Denies Viol ☐ Court Finds VO	\$Fine / Fees ☐ Deemed Satisfied ☐ Commuter  OP / No VOP P/INVEST \$PROUP \$/MO ☐ Waived
Prob Rein / Mod / Term'd / Revoked / Remains Revoked / Ext to	
☐ Original Terms & Conditions Except as Amended herein	
Go-terminous with	☐ Restitution \$ toto
JAIL/PRISON See Attachm't Pg for Add'l Orders, Charges, PC1385 R	
Count F/M Violation , Prison Term / Yrs	County out
1 F 11377 (9) NE	Enhancement Yrs / Styd / Strkn HRS / DAYS / MOS
	200
2 M 11550 (A) AS	FED-0 0 2000
	FEB 2 8 2022
Enhancement Yrs/S Enhancement Yrs/S Enhancement	Yrs/S Enhancement Yrs/S Enhancement Yrs/S Total
PC647.5 (b)	RECEIVED
CTS = ACT + PC4019 PC2933.1 =	TOTAL DAYS FOTAL TERM
☐ Straight time ☐ In Camp ☐ WWP ☐ PC1209 Fees ☐ Waived ☐	Court Rec. All / Except C EMP/PSP/ME/ERP/DRP/Co Parala/ND
Sent Deemed Served     Rot to Local Parole   Adv of   Y	Yrs Parole/Anneal Rights 🖂 Consec 🖂 Cons to
Dai Co Susp   I Ali DutHrs/Davs/Mos Lon Cond Complete-Hesider	Pile Treatment Prom. T. Santa Concoa MO/TH/ME/TH/ED/CA/CH
Pre-processAM/PM   Stay / Surrenda	ler / Transport to
II / REMANDED-BAIL S / I NO BAIL DICOMMITTED DA	RELEASED TION TISONED TO CONTACT ACCOUNT TO
	AS REC BY JAC-DOC TO THANSPORT FOR RALANCE OF TAIL FILIDON AVAIL BED.
FROMISE TO APPEAR: I will appear at all times and places as ordered by the	the Court, and have read and understand all conditions set forth on the reverse side.

21 SUPERIOR COURT  115 TERRAINE STR.  SAN JOSE, CA 95110  EOPLE VS. JOLEEN YIAN KWAN  K.A.  JOGE HON. ROBERT M. FOLEY  EPORTER N. SICHAK  EF. ATTY. CRAFT, E  HARGES F(001) HS11377(A)  DA. T. PITSKER  M(002) HS1	NCY SJ-04313-2406 -MOJICA TW Y APO FLORES P36:A SUPO:P264
*	12/10/2005
NEXT APPEARANCE  Defendant Present	☐ FAR/ ERC ☐ Bail Apply ☐ Balance Exonerated ☐ P Hrng ☐ Bail Exonerated ☐ Forfeited ☐ Bond #
☐ Prelim Way ☐ Certified to General Jurisdiction ☐ MBA / COM And add to ☐	(3)
□ Proof shown: Sponsor Letter/TSR/Registration/Test Schedule/ mtgs/week □ Bring Plea Conditions: □ None □ No State Prison □ PC17 after 1 Yr Prob □ Lail / Prison Term of	roof of: Sponsor Letter /TSR/Registration/Test Schedule/mtgs/week
Dismissal/Striking /3 /4.0 f	Subm time of Sent  Harvey Stip
☐ Adv/MaxPen/Parole/Prob/Appeal/Immig ☐ Reg PC290/HS11590/PC457.1/PC186.30 ☐ Wav Right to ☐ Counsel ☐ Court / Jury Trial ☐ Subpoena / Confront / Examine Witt ☐ COP ☐ GUILTY ☐ NOLO CONTENDERE to charges & admits enhancements / allegat ☐ Sentence Suspended ☐ Probation Denied ☐ DEJ Eligibility ☐ Prop 36: Granted / Unamenable / Refused / Terminated / Disqualified ☐ Walves Referral ☐ Ref'd to APO Full Report/CTS/Graduation/MHPO/DTCPO	nesses Self-Cerimination Written Walver filed Plea / Absentia filed ions / priors PC17 Arbuckle. Factual Basis found Findings stated Filed DEJ Granted / Rein / Term Fee \$ Guilty Plea Rendered FINES/FEES: PAY TO Ref to DOR COURT TODAY COUNT + PA \$ Purs HS11350d
PROBATION: ☐ Execution ☐ Imposition of sentence suspended for probation perio	d COUNT\$+ PA \$
☐ COURT ☐ FORMAL PROBATION GRANTED for Days / Mos / Yrs ☐ Report to APO within Days ☐ Terminated ☐ Upon Release ☐ Perform Hrs Volunteer Work as directed PO / SAP / CAP ☐ in lieu of fine ☐ Not drive w/o valid DL & Ins ☐ Adv VC23600 ☐ HTO ☐ MOP ☐ FOP ☐ 12 hrs ☐ 3 mos ☐ 6 mos ☐ 9 mos Enroll within days ☐ Delete ☐ DL Susp/Restr'd/ Rvk'd for ☐ To, from, during Work/AlcoPrg/Jail/Sch/App	DPF LAB DRF / RF Add'l RF \$ Susp'd PC1202.44 / 45 ad AEF SECA SECA CTS PC2900.5
☐ IID Not/Ordered/Rmv'd Term Yrs ☐ DSA thru APO / DOR / CRT ☐ Filed	
☐ No contact with victim or family / co-defts unless appr by APO ☐ PC1202.0 ☐ DVPO issued / mod / term'd Exp ☐ Victim Present	5 ASF / CPF \$ Payments Granted / Modified AR \$ \$ / Mo beginning
□ DVPO issued / mod / term d Exp □ Victim Present □ Not own/possess deadly weapons/Ammo □ Destroy / Return Weapon	SHELTER \$FINE STAYED
Submit Search/Testing  Educ/Voc Trng/Empl  No alcohol / drugs or where sol	d DV \$Committed @ \$/day ☐ May Pay Out
Substance Abuse, DV, Psych, Parenting, Anger Mgmt, Theft cnsl / prgm	ATTY \$ Consec / Conc to
☐ PC296 [DNA)☐ PC1202.1 HIV Test / Education☐Outpatient/T.H,U./S.L.E. VOP: ☐ War ☐ Arr'd ☐ Admits/Denies Viol ☐ Court Finds VOP# / No VO	
Prob Rein / Mod / Vernica / Revoked / Remains Revoked / Ext to	CJAF: \$259.50/\$129.75/\$207.55 \$ To:
☐ Original Terms & Conditions Except as Amended herein	Restitution \$ to
☐ Co-terminous with ☐ No Further Penalties / Review	vs To be determined by APO/Court Referred to VWAC Collect Civiliy
JAIL / PRISON: See Attachm't Pg for Add'l Orders, Charges, PC1385 Reasons	County Jail
Count FiM Violation Prison Term / Yrs Enhan	cement / Priors Yrs / Styd / Strkn HRS / DAYS / MOS
FEB 2 8 2022	
DECEIVED	
hancement Yrs / S Enhancement Yrs / S S Indian Comput Yrs / S	Enhancement Yrs / S Enhancement Yrs / S Total
ACT + PC4019 PC2933.1 =	
ht time In Camp WWP PC1209 Fees Waived Court Recommends	All/Except CEMP/PSP/WF/ERP/DRP/Co Parole/NP
Deemed Served	peal Rights Consec Conc to
\. \Susp \ All but \ Hrs/Days/Mos \ On Cond Complete Residential Treatr	ment Prgm ☐ Serve Consec MO/TU/WE/TH/FR/SA/SU
	t to@AM/PM or Sooner
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	RELEASED OR SORP P36 / MH / DTC Phone Assessment -DOC TO TRANSPORT FOR BALANCE OF JAIL UPON AVAIL BED

## ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - PRISON COMMITMENT - DETERMINATE

							witho	ut cor	mpleted p	age t	two	of (	CR-	290 a	ttache	ed]					CR	-290
SUPE	RIOR CO	OURT OF CALIFORN	NIA, COUNTY OF: HOJ	SAN	TA CLARA	4											a - B		D. H. O. P.			
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA vs.  DEFENDANT: JOLEEN YIIAN KWAN								CC253825 -A						NSBMT								
AKA:							İ	CC314219 -B						FEB 2 8 2022								
CII#:							l							· mo no v Lobele								
BOOKING INFORMATION: PFN: DSB984 CEN: 02038108								-0					-d	RECEIVED								
		T TO STATE PRISON	N			[		MENDE								-D					Street, S. P.	
							At	BSTRAC	<u> </u>					· , · · · ·		-E						
	OF HEA	RING			DEPT. NO.						UDG		NC I	EF. TE	RRY		· · · · · ·					
CLER		Г			REPORTER M. SUGINO					Р		ATIO				ROBATIO	ON OFF	CER				
COUN		R PEOPLE				ttorney General					COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT APPTD.  B. KOLLER											
		lant was conv	vioted of the		mmissio	n of the fo	llow	ina fa	olonios:													•
1. D		ditional count (number of	s are listed	on	attachme		MOW	ing it	oloriico.		Car	nvicte	d by	5		folent	V Violent	Lem	g		Principa	nl ne
CNT.	CODE	SECTION NO.	CRIME				CRIME CO		DATE OF CONVICTION (Month//Date		JURY	COURT	PLEA	Term (L,M, l	Concurrent	Consecutive 1/3 Violent	Consecutive 1/3 NON Violent	Consecutive Full Term	Incomplete sentence (refer to item 5)	PC 654 Stay	Consecutive Time Imposed	
												Ü	_	H	ŏ	් පී	Conse	Š	linco (r.		YRS.	MOS.
A1	HS	11378	Posses Substar		For Sale of	Controlled	2002		09-22-03	3			Х	L							1	4
B1	HS	11378	Posses Substar		For Sale of	Controlled	200	2	09-22-03	3			X	M			Х				(0	8)
																<u> </u>	ļ	ļ		1		
						· <del></del>	ļ						$\dashv$			-	-	-	-	-		
 2. Ei	NAN	CEMENTS ch	arged and fo	ound	to be true	e TIED TO	SPE	CIFIC	COUNT	TS (n	mai	nly	in t	he P	C 12	022 se	eries).	List	each c	ount		<u> </u>
er		ement horizon				for each or	"S" f		1		I TC	LIS	ΤA		1			ANCE				
CNT.	ENHA	NCEMENT	Y/S	EN	HANCEMENT			Y/S	ENHANCEM	MENT				Y/	5 E	NHANCEN	MENT		-   '	/8	TO	TAL
3. El	NAH	CEMENTS chenhancements	arged and for	ound	to be true	e FOR PRI	OR (	CONV	/ICTION S" for sta	OR I	PR n	)2l ( ( )	NO.	TERI	VIS (r Tan	nainly Y STI	in the	PC 6	67 sei	ies). FMF	NTS	
		HANCEMENT	Y/S	, <u>L</u> 1	ENHANCEME			ris		HANCE			10	Y/			HANCEM			/S	TOT	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·																				
																_						
4.		endant was se					r PC	1170	-12 (two. ا .6				18.45	= ON	ATT	ACHE	D DA	CES:			<del></del>	
		LETED SENT	ENCE(S) CC	פאנ				7											R-292)			
C	YTAUC		-		CASE NUI	MIDEN											. ,		,			
	. ——							$\dashv$	8.	TO	ТА	LT	[MF	E exc	ludin	a con	ntv lai	l term	. 2		0	
L This for	m is pre	escribed under PC	1213.5 to satis	fy th	e requireme	nts of PC 121	3 for	ı determ		nces.	At	tach	mer	its ma	y be us	sed but	must b	e referr	ed to in			

	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. DEFENDANT: JOLEEN YIAN KWAN								
	CC253825 -A	CC314219	-B	-c	-D				
9	. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (	(including any applicable per	nalty assessme	ents):					
	. Restitution Fines(s):		,						
C	Case A: \$200 per PC 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5; \$200 per PC 1205.45 suspended unless parole is revoked.								
b.	Restitution per PC 1202.4(f):								
C	Case A: \$ Amount to be determined to: Restitution Fund victim(s) Case B: \$ Amount to be determined to: Restitution Fund victim(s) Case C: \$ Amount to be determined to: Restitution Fund victim(s) Case D: \$ Amount to be determined to: Restitution Fund victim(s)								
Li c.	st additional victims if known and Fine(s):	d specify case (A, B, C or D)	·	·					
C:	ase A: \$ per PC 1202.5. S ase B: \$ per PC 1202.5. S ase C: \$ per PC 1202.5. S ase D: \$ per PC 1202.5. S	5 per VC 23550 or: \$ per VC 23550 or:	days ☐ d days ☐ d	county jail  prison in lieu of fine county jail  prison in lieu of fine county jail  prison in lieu of fine county jail  prison in lieu of fine	CC CS CC CS				
d.	Lab Fee and Drug Program F	ee:							
Ca Ca	Case A: Lab Fee: \$50       per HS 11372.5(a) for counts								
10 a.	TESTING	2.1 b. 🔲 DNA purs	uant to PC 296	6 c. other (specify):	_				
Ot Co	her orders (specify):Case A: Co ount 2 Misd[HS11550(a)]90 day	C253825: Probation Denie ys cj, c/c; Adv of 3 Years P	d; Reg HS115 arole. Term fo	590; Not Own/Possess Deadly or Case A: 16 months.	Weapons;				
Ca Ct	ase B: CC314219: Probation D 3 Misd[HS11550(a)]90 days c	Denied; Dismissal of Ct 2 & i, c/c; ADv of 3 years Parol	PC120221 St e/Appeal Rigi	ricken; Reg HS11590; Not Own hts. Term for Case B: 8 months	n/Possess Deadly Weapons;				
			TOTA	AL TERM: 2 YEARS CDC	NSBMT				
a.	EXECUTION OF SENTENCE     at initial sentencing hearing.     at resentencing per decision     after revocation of probation	d. on appeal. e.	at resenter	ncing per recall of commit nent.  ify):	(PC 1170(d)). FEB 2 8 2022				
Ca Ca	se B: Total Credits: 56	Actual: 38 Local Con	duct:	☐ PC 4019 ☐ PC 2933 ☐ PC 4019 ☐ PC 2933 ☐ PC 4019 ☐ PC 2933 ☐ PC 4019 ☐ PC 2933	3.1				
	DATE SENTENCE PRONOUNCED: 01-06-04	SERVED TIME IN STAT		☐ CA Dept. of Corrections	☐ CA Rehabilitation Ctr				
То	14. Defendant is remanded to the custody of the Sheriff: ⊠ forthwith □ after 48 hours excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays. To be delivered to: ⊠ reception center designated by Director, California Department of Corrections. □ Other:								
	CLERK OF THE COURT  hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct abstract of the judgment made in this action.								
	DEPUTY'S SIGNATURE Catalina Lira-Nevius	alina Lua Rene			January 07, 2004				

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

13

14

15

16

٧.

17

18 19

20

21 22

24

23

2526

27 28 FILED

DEC 1 2 2017





## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA APPELLATE DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

- -

JOLEEN Y. KWAN,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. 2015-1-AP-001956

Trial Ct No. C1492697

ORDER TRANSFERRING APPEAL TO SIXTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Appellant Joleen Y. Kwan was charged by felony complaint with possession of a controlled substance, methamphetamine, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11377, subdivision (a). On October 20, 2014, she waived her right to a preliminary hearing, the complaint was certified to the superior court, and she pleaded no contest to the felony charge. Then, on November 25, 2014, the sole felony charge was reduced to a misdemeanor under Proposition 47 and Kwan was granted probation for two years under Proposition 36. Both a misdemeanor notice of appeal and a felony notice of appeal were ultimately filed. The appeal is

**NSBMT** 

FEB 2 8 2022

1 2

currently pending in the Appellate Division, but it is unclear what, if any, action has been taken on the felony notice of appeal.

In response to an order for briefing, both parties agree that appellate jurisdiction over this case lies with the Court of Appeal and not with the Appellate Division. We agree. (*People v. Lynall* (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1102, 1105 ["appellate jurisdiction in cases where a defendant is charged with a felony in an information, an indictment, or in a complaint that has been certified to the superior court under [Penal Code] section 859a lies with the Court of Appeal, even if Proposition 47 subsequently reduced the charged offense to a misdemeanor"].)

As we do not have jurisdiction to consider this appeal, it is transferred to the Sixth District Court of Appeal.<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Given this transfer, the "Motion for Constructive Filing of Notices of Appeal" filed on September 6, 2017, and in connection with this particular appeal only (2015-1-AP-001956), is denied without prejudice to refiling it in the Sixth District Court of Appeal.



1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov
Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov

February 28, 2022

Joleen Y. Kwan

Re:

Notice of meeting of the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to consider your character, alleged misconduct, competence, or physical or mental health.

Dear Ms. Kwan:

In connection with your Application Review, the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy (Board) may consider your character, alleged misconduct, competence or physical or mental health at its meeting(s) on March 30, 2022. There will be no physical location for this meeting. Participants can join the meeting via Zoom. The meeting will begin at 9:00 a.m:

Zoom sign-in available at 8:30 a.m. Register in advance for both meetings:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84202990113?pwd=ZDM2c25scnhBbmRydjR1S1hwS2d1QT09

Meeting ID: 842 0299 0113 Password: 993954

The meeting is a public meeting. You are not required to attend; however, attendance is recommended. Pursuant to NAC 640C.070 your completed investigation results may be discussed. You may choose to have an attorney or other representative of your choosing present during the meeting, present written evidence, provide testimony, present witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health. Please be aware you are one of many agenda items, and the Board may take items out of order. The meeting may last until 4:30 p.m.

If the Board determines it necessary, after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health whether in a closed meeting or open meeting, it may take administrative action against you at this meeting. This informational statement is in lieu of any notice that may be required pursuant to NRS 241.034. This notice is provided to you under NRS 241.033.

In the event you need an interpreter, please provide one at your own expense.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at (775) 687-9955.

Sincerely.

Sandra J Anderson

Executive Director

COPY

9489 0090 0027 6421 4194 03